air pollutants arising from the operation of the Proposed Development across relevant time periods defined

by the AQS objectives.  An additional 409 receptors were modelled to represent the façade of each floor

(ground to seventh floor) of the proposed hospital building, to allow an assessment of the effects of the

generator emissions on the hospital building itself to be undertaken.

Method for Assessment of Significance

Air Quality Assessment of Significance

Air Quality Effects Descriptors

4.84 With regard to road traffic emissions, the change in pollutant concentrations with respect to future baseline

concentrations has been described at receptors that are representative of exposure to impacts on local air

quality within the study area. The absolute magnitude of pollutant concentrations in the “with” and “without”

Development scenario is also described and this is used to consider the risk of the air quality limit values

being exceeded in each scenario.

4.85 For consideration of a change in annual mean concentration of a given magnitude, the EPUK and IAQM

have published recommendations for describing the effects of such impacts at individual receptors as set

out in Table 4-5 and Table 4-6 [31].

Table 4-5.  Effects Descriptors at Individual Receptors – Annual Mean NO2 and PM10

Annual Mean Concentration at
Receptor in Assessment Year

Change in Concentration Relative to AQALa

0% 1% 2% – 5% 6% – 10% > 10%

As % of AQAL
NO2 / PM10

(µg/m3)b

<0.2

µg/m3

0.2 – <0.6

µg/m3

0.6 – <2.2

µg/m3

2.2 – ≤4.0

µg/m3

>4.0

µg/m3

≤75% ≤30.2 Negligible Negligible Negligible Slight Moderate

76% - 94% 30.2 – 37.8 Negligible Negligible Slight Moderate Moderate

95% - 102% 37.8 – 41.0 Negligible Slight Moderate Moderate Substantial

103% - 109% 41.0 – 43.8 Negligible Moderate Moderate Substantial Substantial

≥110% ≥43.8 Negligible Moderate Substantial Substantial Substantial

Notes: a The percentage change in pollutant concentration is calculated and rounded to the nearest whole number to make it clearer which

column the impacts fall within. Changes of less than 0.5% are rounded down to zero and therefore described as negligible.